ITEM # <u>48</u> DATE <u>4-14-15</u>

COUNCIL ACTION FORM

<u>SUBJECT</u>: WATER POLLUTION CONTROL FACILITY RAW WASTEWATER PUMPING STATION PIPE REPAINTING PROJECT

BACKGROUND:

On November 13, 2012, Council awarded a contract to L&P Painting of Cedar Rapids, lowa, in the amount of \$48,975 for the blasting and recoating of the Water Pollution Control Facility's (WPCF) raw wastewater pump station piping. The majority of the work was completed in March 2013. However, part of the project included placing labels on several pipes and L&P Painting did not complete that work until April 1, 2015.

The project budget included \$128,000 for this project. L&P Painting completed the project within the original contract amount of \$48,975. An Engineer's Certificate of Completion is attached.

ALTERNATIVES:

- 1. Accept completion of the WPCF Raw Wastewater Pump Station Pipe Repainting project and authorize release of retainage to L&P Painting in accordance with the contract documents.
- 2. Do not accept completion of the project at this time.

MANAGER'S RECOMMENDED ACTION:

All work for the WPCF raw wastewater pump station pipe repainting has been completed in accordance with the contract documents and the project engineer has provided a Statement of Completion. It is the recommendation of the City Manager that the City Council adopt Alternative No. 1, thereby accepting completion of the contract with L&P Painting Company and authorizing release of retainage in accordance with the contract documents.



ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION

Owner:	City of Ames Water and Pollution Control Department
Project:	WPC Facility Raw Wastewater Pump Station Pipe Repainting
Project No.:	W&PC-1201
Contractor:	L & P Painting Company, Inc. 900 3 rd Avenue SW Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52404
P.O. No:	048291

I hereby certify that the above referenced project has been satisfactorily completed by the contractor in general compliance with the plans, specifications and terms of the contract dated the 13th day of November 2012. All work required under the contract agreement was completed on April 1, 2015.

I further state that the retainage may be released in accordance with the contract documents.

4/9/15 Date

Kristin M. Evans, P.E. Environmental Engineer Water & Pollution Control Department

515.239.5150 main 515.239.5251 fax 515 Clark Ave. P.O Box 811 Ames, IA 50010 www.CityofAmes.org